## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Simranpreet Kaur

D/o Sh. Gurjant Singh, B -13/949, Baba Deep Singh Nagar Handiyana Road, Barnala (98565-70005).

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Principal , Govt. Sr. Sec school, Bhanguri, Distt Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SE), Pathankot

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3862 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Mandeep Singh on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Ms. Lata Sharma (Principal)

<u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 07.09.2020 vide which respondent PIO, in the compliance of previous order dated 27.07.2020 has sent a reply, by making good of deficiencies pointed so out by the appellant. A copy of which was received via email dated 07.08.2020 by the bench of undersigned.

Representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh claimed that the reply of the respondent PIO is misleading and incorrect.

Appellant was directed/advised to get the **record inspected on 14.09.2020 by 11:00am**, he may approach respondent PIO and respondent PIO is bound to make available the record for inspection and whatever documents will be identified, the copies of the same will be provided by the respondents, under intimation to the commission.

Another opportunity was also given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing on 27.10.2020 i.e. today, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

- 2. In today's hearing, representative of the appellant, Sh. Mandeep Singh states that identified required documents have been supplied by the respondent PIO at the time of inspection. He requested the Commission to close this case as appellant is satisfied with the supplied information.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Lata Sharma is present for today's hearing.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.**
- 5. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 27.10.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner